Your ref
Our ref -f
Ask for Lesley Bennett

(a)

Public Document Pack

Lichf 6//{

district N council

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk

Email Lesley.bennett@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308072

21 June 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

LICENSING AND CONSENTS APPEALS COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Licensing and Consents Appeals Committee has been arranged to take
place MONDAY, 8TH JULY, 2019 at 2.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, District Council
House, Lichfield to consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the main reception.

Notes to the Committee Members and the Committee’s Adviser
Please arrive 15 minutes before the start time.

Notes to all other parties

Please ask for Lesley Bennett on arrival at the main reception of the District Council Offices,
Frog Lane, Lichfield.

Please can you advise Lesley Bennett if you intend to attend the hearing or be represented
at the hearing, or further more if you consider the hearing to be unnecessary. In accordance

with Regulation 8 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 you should inform
us no later than 5 working days before the hearing.

Yours faithfully

ANEZZoc e

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Licensing and Consents Appeals Committee

Councillors Evans, Salter and B Yeates

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk n Jlichfielddc g lichfield_dc §  Mystaffs App




(a)

1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interests
3. Licensing Act 2003 Application for a new premises Licence for 3-36

Lakeside Bistro, Beacon Park, Lichfield

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk n Jlichfielddc g lichfield_dc §  Mystaffs App



Agenda Item 3

Lichfield

district Veouncil cuncil

Lichfield

Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
licensing@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Telephone: 01543 308735

wrvew fichtieldde.gov.uk gov.uk

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You ca
[...]
wish to specify on the licence as
designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the

checklist at the end of the form):

R » 109 U~

Date of b

Address

Personal licence number (1 ;
\NO WS \ o

Issuing licensing authority (if known)

WS O\ vy Coasp o




Page 10




Q0o

K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of

children (please read guidance note 9).

C

(o

L

Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)
open to the public
Standard days and

timings (please read /Y \) € Q SO Q_g‘(’c) M’

guidance note 7)

Day | Start | Finish Qwe @) e G 2 W T WUV, RN+

Mon ol 6o
i o?r-— OV e W s ea IASATS

Tue C\‘gb 1o R G\N\D‘a“ TRN= AT Qo NnD

/20 ™
S
Wed c"')ﬁb 6o QC MNQNO e W‘e

Oy n Non standard timings, Where vou intend the premises to be open

to the public at different times from these listed in the column on
Thur Qi ‘I 6 P

the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)
LIS o

Fi 1990 6%
A | o e

Sat 7 Jo qu ﬁb

Sun q I 6 TS




Page 12




Continued from previous page...

Only days would be on Special events by park organizers such as Lichfield Bower and Cars in the Park etc

Section 18 of 21
LICENSING OBJECTIVES
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together,

An operating schedule would be in place to include DPS details, opening hours and a list of all licensing objectives

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The park is patrolled by Park rangers with a base station adjacent to the Premises. Also CCTV and well trained mature staff.
No vehicles apart from our company van are allowed access to the park

¢) Public safety

The business is open during daylight hours only and has one level access Safety is a priority for all park users and customers.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The premises is situated in a park nowhere near any dwellings or suburban developments. The park rangers ensure that all
park users leave the park.

e) The protection of children from harm

The park is primarily a recreational facility for families and parents accompany children at all times with age restrictions and
safety regulations in place . We will operate the challenge 21 scheme and ask for proof of identity. All our staff are trained to
ensure optimum safety for young Children and alcohol will only be served to and consumed by adults.

Section 19 of 21 -
NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 13

@ Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




This page is intentionally left blank



Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not
limited liability partnerships:

A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:

o does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or
® is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable
activity.

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.

Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing
with this application copies or scanned copies of the documents listed below (which do not need to be certified), or 2) by
providing their ‘share code' to enable the licensing authority to carry out a check using the Home Office online right to work
checking service (see below).

Documents which 
[...]
r application.

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMIMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION,
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE
IS DISQUALIFIED

Page 20

< Queer's Printer and Controller of HVSO 2009




OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

|
|
|
|
Payment status I
|
|
|
|

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed N

12§AQQZ§2101112131415161718192021NeXt>

Page 21

% Queen’s Printer and Controlier of HMSO 2009



Page 22




Consent of individual to being specified as premises supervisor

Nigel Clive Poole

[full name of prospective premises supervisor]

[home address of prospective premises supervisor]

hereby confirm that | give my consent to be specified as the designated premises
supervisor in relation to the application for

Premises License

[type of application]

by
N C Poole

[name of applicant]

N/A
relating to a premises licence

[number of existing licence, if any]

for

Lakeside Bistro / Chandlers Café
Beacon Park
Swan Road
Lichfield Staffs
WS13 6QZ

[name and address of premises to which the application relates]

Page 23




and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respe
[...]

Page 29




This page is intentionally left blank



| 7/%;/«%

To Wham £ Mo CG\’\C&fm/

L was appalled e ol (n
the  Mercy /Y e propesal fr the
appucabon) or a Lanse B sell
alcona( ak the Bisko (n Beqon
Rk 1 00 NST vk & i o
e e for adudks e e
wrder e (nfluance. of olc ol
arcend Addyery g \%W%\ﬂ
b\(%kuug Go ol SN

e uxeng byee ok Clie el
me@ (?C)o gﬁ Sorts of
Tooblg”, Paase  accept s

Page 31




This page is intentionally left blank



Lich e//{

district Ncouncil

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk

LICENSING AND CONSENTS APPEALS
COMMITTEE

Further Information

e Copies of the representations received are enclosed with the Licensing
Authority’s report and made available to the Licensing and Consents
Appeals Committee

e You are entitled to attend the meeting if you wish. You may also be
assisted or accompanied by another person. You are also entitled to
be represented by any person whether or not they are legally qualified.

e You will have the opportunity to address the Licensing and Consents
Appeals Committee and will be able to question any other party.

e The Legal Adviser present to aid the Committee may question any
party or approved representative to ensure that the hearing is
conducted fairly and to clarify any matter arising.

e Please note that if you do not attend, the Licensing and Consents
Appeals Committee may still consider the matter in your absence.
However the Licensing and Consents Appeals Committee will still
consider any application or representations that you have made at the
meeting.

e The Licensing and Consents Appeals Committee has the right to
exclude any person who is being disruptive although they may be
permitted to return on specified conditions. However, if they had been
entitled to provide information verbally to the hearing, they will still
retain the right to provide that information in writing.

e The enclosed Procedure will be the one followed at the Committee
hearing.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED FOR CONSIDERATION OF
APPLICATIONS FOR PREMISES OR PERSONAL LICENSES
HAVING REGARD TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003

(The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 require that a hearing shall take
the form of a discussion led by the Authority and generally cross examination shall not
be permitted. The procedure set out below is designed to give some structure to the
Hearing and all parties should be aware that the hearing could continue in the absence
of the applicant if they fail to attend or fulfil their obligations to the Licensing authority.)

1. The Chairman will introduce the Members of the Committee and invite those
present at each hearing to introduce themselves.

2. The Chairman will ask those present if they are aware of and understand the
Procedure to be followed. No additional representations to that already
submitted can be considered.

3. The Licensing Officer will present the application and report.

4. The Applicant will present his/her application and may comment on any
representations made.

The Panel, responsible authorities and interested parties may ask questions of
the Applicant through the Chair.

5. Responsible authorities will then be allowed to make their representations in
respect of the application.

The Panel and Applicant may ask questions of the responsible authorities
through the Chair

6. Interested Parties who have made written representations will then be allowed to
make their representations in respect of the application.

The Panel and Applicant may ask questions of the interested parties through the

Chair.
7. Finally, the Applicant or his representative can make a short closing speech.
8. All parties will then withdraw to allow the Committee to consider the case.

When a decision is made all parties will return and be told the decision and
reasons for that decision by the Chairman of the Committee. Written notice of
the decision will follow.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 Application for a new premises Licence for  Lakeside Bistro, Beacon Park, Lichfield
	redacted app 2
	redacted app 3
	redacted rep K clark
	redacted rep emma wright
	Hearing Rights Form
	PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED FOR CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATIONS FOR PREMISES OR PERSONAL LICENSES v2






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND CONSENTS APPEALS COMMITTEE

8 JULY 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Salter (Chairman), Evans, and Leytham

Also Present:

Rachel Maddocks (Solicitor for the Panel)
Sarah Bradley (Senior Licensing Officer)
Carol Hames (Licensing Assistant)
Lesley Bennet (Democratic and Legal Services Administrative Officer)
Nigel Poole (Applicant)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interests

3 LICENSING ACT 2003 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR  LAKESIDE 
BISTRO, BEACON PARK, LICHFIELD 

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered all the written paperwork, including the 
letters of objection, before them and also listened carefully to all oral submissions made. They 
took into account all relevant considerations, including the licensing objectives and also had 
regard to the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, to the statutory guidance 
produced pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), to the Act itself and to 
considerations under the Human Rights Act 1990.

Decision

To grant the application for a premises licence in the terms sought subject to the mandatory 
conditions, the additional conditions offered by the Applicant as amended by the Sub-
Committee and to the conditions imposed by the Sub-Committee in the interests of the 
protection of children from harm and public safety, which are:

• CCTV must be installed and operating correctly to manufacturer’s instructions 
internally and externally and must cover all public areas where licensable activity takes 
place whilst the premises is open to the public.  This must include all areas that 
smokers are allowed to congregate. The picture must be clear enough to identify 
people’s facial features

The time and date must be set to the correct time relating to BST/GMT

A competent trained person in the use of and operation of the CCTV must be in 
attendance at the premises at all times that licensable activities take place and be able 
to fully operate the CCTV system to be able to down load at the time of the visit in a 
recognised format any information requested by the Police or Responsible Authority



All CCTV images must be retained for a period of not less than 31 days and any 
evidential incidents must be down loaded and stored in a secure system until such 
time as collected by an appropriate authority. 

• Clear signage must be displayed at all entrance and exits indicating that CCTV is in 
operation. 

• An incident register of all occurrences and ejections from the premises must be 
maintained at the premises and any details of any incidents of crime or disorder or 
misuse of drugs offences must be recorded. The register must be produced and made 
available at the time of the visit for inspection upon request by any responsible 
authority. 

• All persons involved in the sale of alcohol who are not the holder of a Personal Licence 
to sell alcohol must receive initial and regular 6 monthly refresher training by the 
Designated Premises Supervisor or training provider with regards to the law in relation 
to the sale of alcohol. Such training must be recorded and up to date training records 
of all such persons must be maintained at the premises and produced and made 
available for inspection at the time of the visit by a responsible authority.  There must 
be twelve months records retained.

• Both initial and subsequent refresher training in relation to the sale of age restricted 
products must contain a written test to be undertaken by the staff member and this 
record must be signed and dated by both the member of staff and the designated 
premises supervisor.

• The register must be kept fully updated at all times and remain at the licensed 
premises and be available for inspection at the time of the visit by any Responsible 
Authority.

• No persons will be permitted to take any opened vessels containing any alcoholic/non 
alcoholic drinks from the boundaries of the premises. All glasses and bottles must be 
removed from the public areas as soon as reasonably practicable after they are 
finished with or are empty

• The premises must operate a Challenge 25 policy and all staff must receive training in 
relation to the scheme. The only acceptable forms of  identification being a passport or 
photo card driving licence bearing a holographic mark or other form of identification 
bearing the customers photograph , date of birth and the proof of age standard 
scheme (or similarly accredited scheme) hologram. 

• Challenge 25 signage must be displayed at the entrance to the premises and at the 
cash till payment areas. 

• A refusals register with details of all refusals must be maintained at the premises.  The 
register must contain details of the staff member refusing the sale and must be 
checked on a monthly basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor and signed and 
dated by the Designated Premises Supervisor.

• The refusals register whether paper or electronic must be produced and made 
available for inspection at the time of the visit by any Responsible Authority.

Reasons for decision

Members heard that the Applicant runs a bistro selling light meals and snacks in Beacon Park. 
He seeks to enhance his offering to the public by the ability to offer wines, ciders, lagers and 
beers for sale. He has no intention to sell spirits or draught beers.  The hours are modest as 



he seeks a premises licence for the hours of 11am to 6pm only. He indicated that the opening 
hours would be shorter in the winter, the premises generally closes at 6.30pm. 

The Sub-Committee heard that his clientele currently comprises parents with young children 
who come to enjoy a snack when children are enjoying the adjacent play equipment and 
people walking in the park. People generally stay for approximately one hour. The members of 
the sub-committee acknowledged the concerns raised by members of the public about the 
proximity of alcohol sales to the children’s playground. They heard from the Applicant and 
were impressed by the consideration he had given to how he would manage the risks that this 
posed.

The business model he laid before members included employing experienced staff, providing 
adequate training for both experienced and more junior and part-time staff. He acknowledged 
that he had part-time staff who were not yet 18 and who, whilst they would not serve alcohol, 
needed training with regard to this. His operating model included selling drinks in disposable 
glasses or cups (not glass) or cans and requiring customers to drink it on the premises. When 
asked by members, he confirmed he could not conceive the establishment becoming a haunt 
for afternoon drinkers: the business model sought to capture occasional, recreational drinkers 
and the alcohol was likely to be too expensive for determined drinkers. The staff would be 
trained not to sell to inebriated people. If issues arose, he would seek assistance from the 
Park Rangers or, if necessary, the Police. He was also a member of the Business 
Improvement District (BID) and would seek to obtain radio contact equipment in the event that 
the application was successful. 

He acknowledged the problems associated with underage drinking although did not consider 
that the premises attracted a teenage clientele at the current time. He acknowledged the need 
for training of staff and the maintenance of a refusals register to assist with this.
 
Members noted that the application is for an on-licence only and therefore all consumption 
should be on the premises. They remained concerned that there may be customers who 
attempted to take the alcohol away and this may lead to issues of public safety, especially 
given the proximity of the playground. The Applicant confirmed that drinks would generally be 
served in disposable vessels and that the premises would be monitored, both physically by 
staff, and by CCTV. 
When making their decision, members balanced the interests of the Premises in being able to 
run a thriving business against the risk of harm to children and the risk of issues of public 
safety or antisocial behaviour resulting from the application. They considered the objections 
and felt that there was weight in the objections. However, they also noted that Beacon Park is 
a public park into which the public can enter with alcohol bought from supermarkets or other 
establishments. There are a number of establishments selling alcohol within the vicinity. There 
is already some (although fortunately little) anecdotal evidence of anti-social behaviour 
associated with misuse of alcohol in the Park. There is a regime of the Park being patrolled by 
Park Rangers. However, the members considered that, managed properly and with the 
addition of the conditions, there was no increased risk to children or to public safety from the 
granting of the Licence than currently existed in Beacon Park. They considered the conditions 
offered by the Applicant at section 18 of his application, and considered that whilst these 
acknowledged the problem and gave an indication of the steps the Applicant would take, they 
were not sufficiently detailed to be enforceable and therefore determined to impose further 
conditions. They considered that the balance lay in favour of granting the application for a 
premises licence. They considered that the licensing objectives were upheld by the granting of 
the application with the additional conditions and that it is a reasonable and proportionate 
decision taking into account the evidence heard and read. 

All parties have the right to appeal this decision. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of 
appeal given to the magistrates' court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which you were notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against.



(The Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)

CHAIRMAN


